

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 14-7506**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABELARDO ARBOLEDA ORTIZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES
AND THE BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHIRA T. WAKSCHLAG
Counsel of Record
MARTHA E. FORD
THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES
1825 K Street, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 534-3708
Wakschlag@TheArc.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS THE EXECUTION OF INDIVIDUALS WITH INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT MR. ORTIZ MEETS THE CRITERIA OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY. THEREFORE, HIS EXECUTION IS PROHIBITED BY THE CONSTITUTION.....	4
II. IN DETERMINING WHETHER INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY IS PRESENT, <i>HALL</i> AND <i>ATKINS</i> REQUIRE THIS COURT TO CONSIDER THE CONSENSUS OF THE SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY.....	6
A. The Definition of Intellectual Disability.....	6
III. THE EVIDENCE HAS ESTABLISHED THAT MR. ORTIZ MEETS THE CRITERIA OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY	11
A. All of Mr. Ortiz’s IQ Scores Meet the Criteria of Intellectual Disability	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Both Formal Testing and Social History Evidence Support the Conclusion that Mr. Ortiz has Significant Adaptive Behavior Deficits Consistent with Intellectual Disability.....	13
C. The Evidence Presented Supports the Conclusion that Signs of Intellectual Disability Appeared During Mr. Ortiz’s Developmental Period	15
IV. IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT COURTS CONSIDER ONLY ADAPTIVE <i>DEFICITS</i> —NOT ADAPTIVE STRENGTHS—IN MAKING A DETERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY	16
A. The District Court Erred in Relying on Irrelevant Testimony Emphasizing Adaptive Strengths Without Considering Relevant Testimony Emphasizing Adaptive Deficits	16
B. Courts Must Consider Only Adaptive Deficits—not Adaptive Strengths—when Making a Determination of Intellectual Disability	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 664 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Bourgeois</i> , C.A. C-07-223, 2011 WL 1930684 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2011)	18-19
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 4
STATUTE	
Rosa’s Law, 124 Stat. 2643	5
COURT FILING	
Petition of Abelardo Arboleda Ortiz for a Writ of Certiorari, Case No. 14-7506 (Dec. 11, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnos- tic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James W. Ellis, <i>Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State Legislative Issues</i> , 27 <i>Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep.</i> 11 (2003).....	19-20, 21
S.A. Richardson, M. Katz, & H. Koller, <i>Patterns of Leisure Activities of Young Adults with Mental Retardation</i> , 97 <i>Am. J. Mental Retardation</i> 431 (1993)	20
R. Schalock et al., “The Renaming of <i>Mental Retardation</i> : Understanding the Change to the Term <i>Intellectual Disability</i> ,” 45 <i>Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities</i> 116 (2007)	5
Marc J. Tasse, <i>Adaptive Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in Capital Cases</i> , 16 <i>Applied Neuropsychology</i> 114 (2009).....	9
